### 11/21/2017 504652756

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4699477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE FREY	08/29/2016
GEOFF LAI	08/17/2016
CALEB VOELKEL	08/17/2016
GREGORY KANA	08/17/2016
SEAN STARKMAN	08/30/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MIGHTY OAK MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	reet Address: 750 W. HAMPDEN AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 120	
City:	ty: ENGLEWOOD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80110	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15416975	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)861-7767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (720) 292-2059

Email: stephanie.pansini@lewisbrisbois.com

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1700 LINCOLN STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 4000** 

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6538-4054CP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAN R. WALSWORTH	
SIGNATURE:	/lan R. Walsworth/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2017	

**PATENT REEL: 044191 FRAME: 0146** 504652756

# Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page4.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page5.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 044191 FRAME: 0147

WHEREAS, I, George Frey, having an address of 2 Sunrise Drive, Englewood, Colorado 80113, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 8/29/16

PATENT

REEL: 044191 FRAME: 0148

WHEREAS, I, Geoff Lai, having an address of 8391 W. Virginia Avenue, Lakewood, Colorado 80226, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: <u>28/17/16</u>

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, I, Caleb Voelkel, having an address of 834 S. Lewis Street, Lakewood, Colorado 80226, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 17 AUG 2016

By: Caleb Voelkel

WHEREAS, I, Gregory Kana, having an address of 1221 6th Street, Golden, Colorado 80403, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: <u>08/17/2016</u>

By: <u>C/</u>

Gregory Kana

WHEREAS, I, Sean Starkman, having an address of 9391 W. Stanford Avenue, Littleton, Colorado 80123, am a named inventor on patent applications as identified on Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Applications");

Be it known that I, the above identified inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the ASSIGNEE do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, Mighty Oak Medical, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a postal address of 750 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all right, title, or interest I may have in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matter and invention(s) described therein for: (i) the territory of the United States of America, and all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; (ii) all foreign countries, including all patent applications filed therein corresponding to the Patent Applications and/or including the subject matter and invention(s) described therein; (iii) all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty; (iv) all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s); (v) all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues for any of the foregoing; (vi) all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Patents of the United States or foreign country which may be published, which may grant or have granted, or be lodged in relation thereto; and, (vii) all other patent rights for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention(s), Patent Applications, or patent therefor to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, Patent Applications, or patent therefor to any other party;

I further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute an inventor's oath or declaration reasonably needed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the Patent Applications and patents assigned hereunder; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent(s) and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) and any patents issuing thereon;

To the best of my knowledge, all information provided by me in the Patent Applications and/or to ASSIGNEE in connection with the Patent Applications was truthful and accurate.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patents related to either of the Patent Applications solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: <u>30 AUG 2016</u> B

Sean Starkman

# SCHEDULE A ASSIGNMENT TO MIGHTY OAK MEDICAL, INC.

	Docket No.	Serial Number	Filing Date	Inventor(s)
1.	6538-2-CIP	14/478,744	09/05/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
2.	6538-4-CIP	14/286,639	05/23/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
3.	6538-5-CIP-2	14/298,634 (9,198,678 issued 12/01/15)	06/06/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
4.	6538-5-CIP-3	14/883,299	10/14/15	George Frey Paul Ginzburg Geoff Lai Caleb Voelkel
5.	6538-5-CON-3	29/476,709 (D745,673 issued 12/15/15)	12/16/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
6.	6538-5-CON-4	29/476,705 (D745,672 issued 12/15/15)	12/16/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
7.	6538-5-CON-5	29/476,699 (D745,671 issued 12/15/15)	12/16/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
8.	6538-5-CON-6	29/496,231 (D738,498 issued 09/08/15)	07/10/14	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors
9.	6538-5-CON-6-CIP	29/538,633	09/04/15	George Frey Geoff Lai
10.	6538-9	14/133,146 (9,216,063 issued 12/22/15)	12/18/13	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
11.	6538-9-CON	14/974,241	12/18/15	George Frey Geoff Lai Benjamin Majors Charles O'Neil Russ Rydin
12.	6538-16	14/859,828	09/21/15	George Frey Gregory Kana Geoff Lai Caleb Voelkel
13.	6538-24-PROV	62/349,980	06/14/16	George Frey Geoff Lai Caleb Voelkel
14.	6538-25-PROV	62/373,855	08/11/16	George Frey Gregory Kana Sean Starkman

PATENT REEL: 044191 FRAME: 0153

**RECORDED: 11/21/2017**